

Action Item #5 – – Change Order – Westside Interceptor

The Westfield Public Works Department is requesting final acceptance and Completion and Compliance for the Westside Interceptor.

The Westside Interceptor consisted of approximately 10,480 linear feet of 48-inch diameter sewer, 15,640 linear feet of 54-inch diameter sewer, 820 linear feet of 60-inch diameter sewer, two segments (under SR32 (54-inch) and the Westfield Airport Runway (48-inch) of jack and bored sanitary sewer wit steel casing pipe, 72 manholes, granular backfill, flowable fill, and pavement repair.

Change Order Summary:

| Change Order Item # | Description | Amount |
|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 1 | Time Extension Due to Weather Related Delays (29 Days) | (\$0.00) |
| 2 | Westfield Airport Jack and Bore Damages | (\$5,200) |
| 3 | Final Justifications of Unit Quantities | (\$521,229.95) |
| | CHANGE ORDER TOTAL: | (\$526,429.95) |

Cost Summary:

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Engineers Estimate (Base Bid with Mandatory Alternate #1): | \$19,313,583.00 |
| Construction Bid Average (Based on Mandatory Alternate #1): | \$18,007,857.94 |
| Construction Bid Amount (Includes Mandatory Alternate # 3 and 4): | \$13,497,268.00 |
| Final Construction Contract Amount: | \$12,970,838.05 |
| Final Construction Amount with Settlement: | \$12,770,838.05 |

Therefore, the Westfield Public Works Department requests that the Board of Public Works and Safety consider the submitted Change Orders and Final Construction Settlement Amount for approval and authorize the Director of Public Works to issue a Final Substantial Completion.

The

The Westfield Public Works Department Engineering Division staff has reviewed the bids for this contract and supplemental information submitted by the bidder, and since the only bidder bid came in under the Engineers estimate, the Public Works still recommends awarding the contract, in an amount not to exceed of \$79,115.20 to Karns Inc.